

WESTWOOD BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FOR HEARING

1.	Name of Applicant: AMR Auto Holdings - MW, LLC		
2.	Applicant is (check one): Owner Tenant _x _ Abutter Purchaser Other		
3.	Mailing address of Applicant:c/o Prime Motor Group, 375 Providence Highway, Westwood, MA 02090		
4.	Telephone - Home: Business:		
5.	E-Mail Address of Applicant:drosenberg@driveprime.com		
	6. Address of Property subject to Hearing: 60 and 90 Glacier Drive		
	. Owner of Property: Glacier LLC		
8.	. Mailing Address of Property Owner: 116 Flanders Road, Suite 2000, Westborough, MA 01581		
9.	Attn: Marc Verreault Telephone - Home: Business:		
10. Deed recorded in: Norfolk County Registry of Deeds: Book # 12170 Page # 136			
or Land Court Registry: Certificate # Book # Page #			
11. Property MAP # 23 LOT # 231 DISTRICT Highway Business			
12.	12. Has an appeal/application ever been filed with the ZBA on this property? (Y/N) Y If yes, when: Special Permit issued July 22, 2015, as amended December 4, 2015		
13.	IATURE of Application (check one): Appeal in accordance with MA G.L.Ch. 40A, Sec. 8 as amended		
	Special Permit in accordance with MA G.L.Ch.40A, Sec. 9 as amended Variance in accordance with MA G.L. Ch. 40A, Sec. 10 as amended		

When applying for a Special Permit under Section 9.3 of the Westwood Zoning Bylaw, please make sure that you and/or your attorney refer to the specific bylaw regarding this section.

STATE the EXACT NATURE of this application including the applicable section number(s) of the Westwood Zoning Bylaw:

Request for amendment to the Special Permit dated July 22, 2015, as amended December 4, 2015, to account for Applicant's lease of an additional 15,000 sf at 60 Glacier Drive and to substitute the previously-approved parking plan with a revised parking plan.

I hereby request a hearing before the Westwood Board of Appeals with reference to the subject property.

I am aware that the **cost of legal advertising** will be billed to me directly as the Applicant, by the newspaper at a later date. I am also aware of the provisions in the Zoning Bylaw with regard to **Reimbursement for Consultants**, and I agree to reimburse the Board of Appeals and the Town of Westwood for all costs incurred by the Town or its' Boards for all fees, expenses and costs in connection with the review and evaluation of the Application for Special Permit and/or Variance.

I have reviewed the Zoning Board of Appeals Instructions and Information and understand the time requirements.

Signed: APPLICANT"S SIGNATURE AMR AUTO HOLDINGS – MW, LLC By; David Rosenberg, Manager	Date: $3/2/12$
Signed:	Date:
PROPERTY OWNER	
GLACIER, LLC	
By: Carruth Capital, LLC, Its Manager	
Ву:	
Christopher F. Egan, President and	
Managing Member of Carruth Capital,	
LLC, not individually and without	
personal liability	

SCHEDULE OF FILING FEES FOR THE BOARD OF APPEALS

Residential Properties - \$165.00

Business Properties • \$330.00

Comprehensive Permits • \$2530.00

ADDENDUM TO APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT TO SPECIAL PERMIT

60 - 90 Glacier Drive

AMR Auto Holdings – MW, LLC, doing business as Mercedes-Benz of Westwood ("Applicant"), requests that the Zoning Board of Appeal amend the Special Permit dated July 22, 2015, as amended December 4, 2015, to account for the Applicant's lease of an additional 15,000 sf at 60 Glacier Drive and to substitute the previously-approved parking plan with a revised parking plan.

The existing Special Permit was issued in connection with the Applicant's use of:

- (i) approximately 29,617 square feet in the building located at 60 Glacier Drive for motor vehicle sales and rental (Section 4.1.5.8), motor vehicle general repairs and body repair (Section 4.1.5.9), and car wash purposes (Section 4.1.5.11) in connection with the general repair, preparation for sale and washing of motor vehicles from Prime dealerships, the sale and repair of Mercedes-Benz Sprinter vans, and for general office purposes in connection with such uses; and
- (ii) a portion of the parking area located on the 11.79 acre parcel of land at 60-90 Glacier Drive ("Glacier Property") for vehicle storage,

pursuant to a lease arrangement with Glacier LLC, the owner of the Glacier Property.

The Applicant has entered into a new agreement to lease an additional 15,000 square feet of contiguous space in the building located at 60 Glacier Drive ("Expansion Premises") which will be used for the same permitted uses as the original leased premises. In light of the Applicant's use of the Expansion Premises, the Applicant desires to make corresponding changes to the parking plan previously approved by the Zoning Board of Appeal in connection with the existing Special Permit. The Applicant also desires to have the excess parking spaces that are not required for zoning compliance at 60-90 Glacier Drive approved for vehicle storage as shown on the new parking plan entitled "Proposed Parking Plan" dated January 20, 2017, prepared by Kelly Engineering Group, Inc.

The Applicant intends to perform interior alterations to the Expansion Premises to provide for the servicing, repair, preparation for sale, and washing of motor vehicles from Prime dealerships and to provide for the sale of Mercedes-Benz Sprinter vans. The car washing activities will only be accessory to the general repair and preparation for sale activities and will not be open to the general public. No other alterations will be made to the surrounding area comprising the site. Given the industrial use of the Glacier Property, the expansion of the Applicant's use and expanded vehicle storage is a natural and harmonious continuation of that industrial use.

The Applicant has also submitted an application to the Planning Board to amend the existing EIDR Approval in connection with the Applicant's expanded use of the property and to amend the parking plan previously-approved by the Planning Board.

